billings to-date and contract liabilities are the obligations to transfer goods or services to the

customers for which the Group has received the consideration or has billed the customers.

   Page 11

BERJAYA LAND BERHAD

(Company No: 201765 - A)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2018

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1 (b) MFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Cont'd)

The Group had reassessed the total financial impact on the Group's financial statements  upon

adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 on 1 May 2018 which have been summarised in the table below.

The Group evaluated and concluded that there is no element of financing present as the Group's

sale of goods and services are either on cash terms or on credit terms of up to 60 days.

Financial impact

The financial impact from the initial adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 as at 1 May 2018 are as

follows:

As Effects of Effects of

previously adoption adoption As

reported MFRS 9 MFRS 15 restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Increase/(decrease):

Available-for-sale reserve   4,450   (4,450)   -   -

Revaluation reserve   -   (30,663)   -   (30,663)

Retained earnings   246,328   35,113   (219,722)   61,719

Inventories - property development costs   316,287   -   600   316,887

Receivables 1,461,416   -   4,227 1,465,643

Contract assets   -   -   13,178   13,178

Payables 1,672,557   -   (13,665) 1,658,892

Retirement benefit

 obligations and provisions   2,746   -   90   2,836

Other long term liabilities   113,858   -   241,646   355,504

Non-controlling interests 2,270,645   -   9,656 2,280,301

A2 Our principal business operations are not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors

except for:

(i) the property development division which is affected by the prevailing cyclical economic conditions;

(ii) the local island beach resorts situated at the East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia which are affected

by the North-East monsoon season during the third quarter of the financial year; and

(iii) the toto betting operations may be positively impacted by the festive seasons.

A3 (a) There were no unusual or material items affecting the Group in the financial quarter ended